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COMES NOW, the Attorney General of New Mexico, Hector H. Balderas, by and through
undersigned counsel, pursuant to and in accordance with ordering paragraph “C” of the
Commission’s “Order on Motion for Oral Argument,”! the New Mexico Attorney General states
as follows:

1. The New Mexico Attorney General does not intend to participate in oral argument
at the July 17, 2019 Open Meeting to address the issues raised in New Energy Economy’s (“NEE”)
Motion? and subsequent Filing?.

2, The New Mexico Attorney General opposes NEE’s requested relief.

3. The issues that NEE seeks to re-litigate were decided by the Commission three
years ago, appealed and argued before the Supreme Court of New Mexico, and determined in the

Commission’s favor by the Opinion of the Court on May 16, 2019.*

! Order on Motion for Oral Argument (6-26-2019).

? Motion to Request Oral Argument (6-18-2019).

3 New Energy Economy’s Filing Pursuant to Commission Order of June 26, 2019 (7-1-2019).
4 Opinion, No. S-1-SC-36115 (5-16-2019).
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4. The Court stated that, “We recognize NEE’s and [Albuquerque Bernalillo County
Water Utility Authority’s] concerns that a utility should not be rewarded for its imprudent failure
to reasonably consider alternatives and acknowledge that total disallowance may be an appropriate
remedy for such imprudence in some circumstances.”® But the Court continued, “Under the
particular facts and circumstances of this case, the Commission’s decisions were reasonably made
with due consideration of the unique regulatory history of this Palo Verde capacity and the
arguments of several parties that Palo Verde provides significant value to ratepayers.”® Ultimately,
the Court determined that “it was reasonable and lawful for the Commission to conclude that a

total disallowance was not justified in this case.”’

5. NEE’s requested relief invites retroactive ratemaking and introduces unnecessary
confusion.
6. Accordingly, the New Mexico Attorney General supports the Commission in re-

imposing the specific parts of the Final Order that the Court determined to be supported by the

substantial evidence.

Respectfully submitted,
NEW MEXICO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
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DATED: July 9, 2019.
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rlundin@nmag.gov

Post Office Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC
SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO FOR REVISION
OF ITS RETAIL ELECTRIC RATES PURSUANT TO

ADVICE NOTICE NO. 513

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW

APPLICANT

MEXICO,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Case No.15-00261-UT

JUL =9 (019

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on July 9, 2019, I sent a true and correct copy of the New Mexico

Attorney General’s Statement of Intention and Position, to the parties listed below via email or USPS

First-Class Mail.

Email Service
Benjamin Phillips
Stacey J. Goodwin
Mark Fenton
Carey Salaz
Jennifer Hall
Raymond L. Gifford
James D. Albright
Debrea M. Terwilliger
Steven S. Michel
Douglas Howe
Glenda Murphy
Charles F. Noble
Megan O'Reilly
Adam Bickford
Ramona Blaber
Don Hancock
Noah Long

Ralph Cavanagh
Howard Geller
Daniel A. Najjar
Justin Lesky
Michael McElrath
Kevin Higgins
Nancy R. Long
Cholla Khoury
Joseph Yar
Loretta Martinez
Andrea Crane
Doug Gegax
James R. Dittmer
Cydney Beadles
Julie Park

Heidi Pitts
Vincent Decesare
Charles Gunter
Michael C. Smith
Gideon Elliot
Robert Lundin
Elaine Heltman

Ben.phillips@pnmresources.com;

Stacey.goodwin@pnmresources.comn;

Mark.fenton@pnmresources.com;
Carey.salaz@pnmresources.com;
jhall@mstlaw.com;
reifford@wbklaw.com:
jalbright@wbklaw.com:
dterwilliger@wbklaw.com:
smichel@westernresources.org;
Doug.howe@dhaconsulting.us:

Glenda.murphy@westernresources.org:

Noble.ccae@gmail.com:
arcresearchandanalysis@gmail.com:

abickford@swenergy.org;
Ramona.blaber@sierraclub.org:

sricdon@earthlink.net:

nlong@nrdc.org;

rcavanagh@nrdc.org;

heeller@swenergy.org:
vnajjar@aol.com;
leskv@leskvlawoffice.com;
Michael McElrath@fmi.com;

khiggins(@energystrat.com:
email@longkomer.com:
Ckhoury@nmag.gov;
jyar@nmag.gov:
ctcolumbia@aol.com
dgegax@nmsu.edu:
jdittmer@utilitech.net:

Cydnev.beadles@state.nm.us;
Julie.park(@state.nm.us;
Heidi.pitts@state.nm.us;

Vincent.decesare(@state.nm.us:

Charles.Gunter(@state.nm.us:
MichaelC.Smith@state.nm.us;
gelliot@nmag.gov
rlundin@nmag.gov
eheltman@nmag.gov

Peter Gould
Richard C. Mertz
James R. Dauphinais
Jane L. Yee

Nann Winter
Jeffrey Albright
Loretta Baca
Michael I. Garcia
Amanda Edwards
Robin Gomez
Jessica Nance
Thomas Domme
Rebecca Carter
Clyde Worthen
Mariel Nanasi
John Boyd

David Van Winkle
Joe Herz

William Templeman
Kurt J. Boehm
Dahl Harris
Shannon A. Parden
Grieta G. Gilchrist
William Dunkel
Bruce Throne
Christine Wright
Kevin Auerbacher
Juli Getchell
Clarke Metcalf
Jenica L. Jacobi
James Mackenzie
Athena Christodoulou
Thomas Manning
Stephanie Dzur
Cynthia Hall

Chris King

Carla Sonntag

peouldlaw@gmail.com:
rcmertz7(@outlook.com:
jdauphinais@consultbai.com:
jyee(@cabg.gov:

nwinter@stelznerlaw.com:

JA(@ jalblaw.com;

LBaca@lrrc.com;
mikgarcia@bernco.gov:
AEdwards@lIrrc.com:

RGomez@I RRc.com;
JNance@Irrc.com:
Tdomme@tecoenergyv.com;
racarter(@tecoenergy.com;
cfw@keleher-law.com.
mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com:

iwb@fbdlaw.com:
david@vw77.com:
jaherz@sawvel.com:

wtempleman@cmtisantafe.com:
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com:

dahlharris@hotmail.com:
sparden@rmijfirm.com:
geilchrist@rmijfirm.com:
williamdunkel@consultant.com:
bthroneatty(@newmexico.com:
cwright2@solarcity.com:
kauerbacher@solarcity.com:
jgetchell@solarcity.com;
torwirtmetcalf@yahoo.com:
jjacobi@cabq.gov;
jimimacknm@comcast.net;
Athena.solpowernm@gmail.com;

cfrecleanenergv@yahoo.com;
Dzur.law@comcast.net;

Cynthiabhall@gmail.com;
chris_king@siemens.com;

Carla@nmusa.org;




Regular Mail Service
Stacey J. Goodwin, Esq.
Deputy Assoc. General Counsel
Public Service Company of NM
414 Silver Ave. SW MS 805
Albuquerque, NM 87158

Raymond L. Gifford
Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP
1755 Blake St., Suite 470
Denver, CO 80202

Daniel A. Najjar

Virtue & Najjar, P.C.
2200 Brothers Road

P.O. Box 22249

Santa Fe, NM 87502-2249

William P. Templeman
Comeau, Maldegen, Templeman
P.O. Box 669

Santa Fe, NM 87504-0669

Mariel Nanasi

New Energy Economy
343 E. Alameda Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Charles F. Noble
409 E. Palace Ave. Unit # 2
Santa Fe, NM 87501

P. Cholla Khoury

Assistant Attorney General
Post Office Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508
Clarke Metcalf

1323 Dulcinea Lane

Rio Communities, NM 87002

DATED this July 9, 2019.

Certificate of Service
Case No.15-00261-UT

Nann M. Winter
Stelzner, Winter, Warburton,

Flores, Sanchez & Dawes, P.A.

Post Office Box 528
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Steven S. Michel

Western Resources Advocates
409 East Palace Ave. Unit 2
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Thomas Manning

Citizens for Fair Rates and the
Environment

406 S. Arizona St.

Silver City, NM 88061

Jeffrey H. Albright

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP

201 Third Street NW, Ste 1950
Albuquerque, NM 87120

Bruce C. Throne

Attomey at Law

1440-B South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Peter J. Gould, Esq.
P.O. Box 34127
Santa Fe, NM 87594

Stephanie Dzur

Dzur Law Office

5724 Nugget Ct. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Ste. 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Shannon A. Parden, Esq.

Ray, McChristian & Jeans, P.C.
6000 Uptown Blvd. NE, Ste. 307
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Kevin Higgins

Energy Strategies, LLC
Parkside Towers,

215 South State St., Suite 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Justin Lesky

Law Office of Justin Lesky

8210 La Mirada PI. NE, Ste. 600
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Dahl Harris
2753 Herradura Road
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Athena Christodoulou
8751 Modesto Ave. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122

NEW MEXICO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE

Vi

.

Elaine G. Heltman, Pafalegal

Page 2



